pharmacist and technician costs (±20%) as well as professional time

spent (±20%), while leaving other parameters constant.

Third, the attitudes and experiences of community pharmacists in

the canton of Vaud were evaluated using an online survey (Google

Forms). Community pharmacies of the canton were invited to take

part in the survey (n = 249). Questions focused on the number of

patients who had presented a prescription for HCVm in the last

2 years, the number of refused deliveries and the reason(s) for refusal,

and patients' reorientation proposals to obtain the HCVm.
3 | RESULTS

The drug delivery process for a package of HCVm at the CPC,

including the time according to the various scenarios, is described in

Figure 2. The length of the whole process depended on the contract

between each pharmacy and its billing office company (ie, the shorter

the reimbursement time, the higher the amount paid by the pharmacy

to the billing office company). The whole process until the pharmacy
TABLE 2 Univariate sensitivity analysis assessing the impact of the unce
fessional time spent linked to the delivery of Harvoni other things being e

Base Case

“Standard Scenario”

+398.85

Pharmacist cost
(base case = 77.00
CHF/h_

Low: 62 CHF/h +416.85 (+4.5%)

High: 92 CHF/h +380.85 (−4.5%)

Technician cost
(base case = 47.00
CHF/h)

Low: 38 CHF/h +419.57 (+5.2%)

High: 56 CHF/h +378.12 (−5.2%)

Professional time
(base case: see
Figure 2)

Low: −20% +437.73 (+9.7%)

High: +20% +359.96 (−9.8%)
received reimbursement took at least 3 months at the CPC. Sources

of possible errors, omissions, and repetitions could increase the actual

time required for each step (as illustrated in Figure 2 by the various

times related to the three different scenarios).

Costs and incomes associated with the delivery of a 3‐month

treatment of Harvoni for the three scenarios are presented in Figure 2

. In the simple and usual scenarios, the distribution margin and FFS

covered the total cost of delivery: the delivery of the 3‐month

treatment led to a gross benefit of CHF 456.00 in the simple scenario

[…]

simple and usual scenarios, whereas a gross loss was always observed

in the complex scenario.

Of the pharmacies invited to participate in the survey, 46% (114/

249) responded. Approximately half of the respondents (53%, 60/114)

had already encountered a patient with an HCVm prescription, and

23% (14/60) of these pharmacies had refused delivery to at least one

patient. The main reasons cited for refusal were doubt regarding

reimbursement (8/14), financial risk (6/14), and the commercial strategy

of pharmacy chains (3/14). Patients were not always reoriented, and

71% (10/14) of the refusal cases had to find a solution on their own.
4 | DISCUSSION

The analysis of the time required to supply a patient with HCVm was

based on the experiences at the CPC, but the results could be

extrapolated to other pharmacies; the drug delivery process is the

same in any community pharmacy, and labour costs and professional

time had a minor impact on the financial results. However, with the

CPC located in a university outpatient clinic as a community

pharmacy, our experienced team was used to handling complex
rtainty generated by pharmacist and technician costs as well as pro-
qual

“Simple Scenario” “Complex Scenario”

+456.15 −213.00

+466.65 (+2.3%) −139.50 (−34.5%)

+445.65 (−2.3%) −286.50 (+34.5%)

+473.27 (+3.8%) −175.63 (−17.5%)

+439.02 (−3.8%) −250.38 (17.5%)

+483.57 (+6.0%) −99.75 (−53.2%)

+428.72 (−6.0%) −326.26 (+53.2%)

BERGER ET AL. 5
patients and HCVm, allowing for interprofessional interactions with in‐

house physicians. Consequently, the time estimates in this study are

probably shorter than those that would be observed in most other

community pharmacies. Therefore, the time estimates in our analyses

(and consequently cost estimates) have to be considered as more

favourable than in other pharmacies. All other things being equal,

the financial results for other pharmacies would consequently be less

positive than for our pharmacy.

The scenario analysis clarifies the causes of the possible refusal to